

John M. Dowd (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Patricia A. Millett (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
William E. White (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Christopher M. Mikson  
Heather J. Pellegrino (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Karl Blanke (*pro hac vice* pending)  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036-1564  
(202) 887-4000 (telephone)  
(202) 887-4288 (facsimile)

John J. Gibbons  
Thomas R. Valen  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102-5310  
(973) 596-4500 (telephone)  
(973) 596-0545 (facsimile)

Amit Kurlekar (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Teresa Wang (*pro hac vice* pending)  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
580 California St., Suite 1500  
San Francisco, CA 94104-1036  
(415) 765-9500 (telephone)  
(415) 765-9501 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants Raj Rajaratnam  
and Jesuthasan M. Rajaratnam*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

KARUNAMUNIGE CHAMILA  
KRISHANTHI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAJAKUMARA  
RAJARATNAM, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-05395-DMC-MF

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND  
ALL CLAIMS AGAINST  
DEFENDANTS RAJAKUMARA  
RAJARATNAM AND JESUTHASAN  
M. RAJARATNAM**

**Motion Date: March 15, 2010**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**BACKGROUND .....1**

    I.    Statutory Framework..... 1

    II.   Factual and Procedural History .....3

**ARGUMENT.....6**

    I.    The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....8

        A.    The Alien Tort Statute Does Not Provide Jurisdiction.....8

            1.    Donations to Lawful Charities Do Not Violate  
                the Law of Nations .....9

            2.    There Is No Relevant Civil Aiding and Abetting  
                Liability..... 13

            3.    The Donations Did Not Have a “Substantial  
                Effect” on the Commission of the Five Specific  
                Terrorist Attacks Alleged ..... 15

            4.    The Complaint Fails to Allege the Requisite  
                Specific Intent..... 18

            5.    The Complaint Fails to Allege the Requisite  
                State Action..... 24

        B.    Diversity Jurisdiction Is Absent Because the TRO Is  
                An Alien .....25

    II.   The Case Should Be Dismissed for Failure to Exhaust and  
          On *Forum Non Conveniens* Grounds .....26

        A.    Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted Available Remedies In  
                Sri Lanka .....26

            1.    Sri Lanka Provides an Available and Effective  
                Forum.....28

2.	The United States Nexus to the Litigation Is Minimal.....	28
B.	<i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Principles Mandate Dismissal .....	29
1.	The Parties’ Convenience Favors Sri Lankan Adjudication .....	29
2.	The Public Interest Favors the Sri Lankan Forum.....	32
III.	The Complaint Fails to State A Claim.....	34
A.	Plaintiffs’ Alien Tort Statute Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law .....	34
B.	The Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress Claim Fails .....	34
C.	The Claims For Negligence, Reckless Disregard, And Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress (Counts Three, Four And Seven) Fail For Lack Of Duty And Proximate Cause .....	35
1.	No Legal Duty .....	35
2.	No Proximate Causation.....	37
IV.	The Estate Claims Fail On Standing And On the Law.....	39
A.	Standing.....	39
B.	Failure To State A Claim .....	40
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>40</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2, 9, 24
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2009 WL 3065102 (E.D. Va. Mar. 19, 2009) .....	25
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	31, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blunt v. Klapproth</i> , 707 A.2d 1021 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998) .....	35
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	3, 22, 37
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506 SI, 2006 WL 2455752 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006) .....	14
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Buckley v. Trenton Sav. Fund Soc’y</i> , 544 A.2d 857 (N.J. 1988) .....	34, 35
<i>Caputzal v. Lindsay Co.</i> , 222 A.2d 513 (N.J. 1966) .....	38
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13, 14

*Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....9

*Cisneros v. Aragon*,  
485 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2007) .....9

*CNA v. United States*,  
535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009) .....26

*Cole v. Laughrey Funeral Home*,  
869 A.2d 457 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005) .....35, 37

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....18, 24

*Crawford-El v. Britton*,  
523 U.S. 574 (1998).....20

*Dello Russo v. Nagel*,  
817 A.2d 426 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003) .....40

*Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....14

*Doe v. Rafael Saravia*,  
348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....39

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*,  
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....2

*Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.*,  
253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....31, 32

*Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside*,  
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....20, 21

*Geisinger Health Plan v. C.I.R.*,  
985 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1993) .....22

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....13

*Griesenbeck v. Walker*,  
488 A.2d 1038 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1985) .....36, 37, 38

*Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative*,  
549 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2008) .....21

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.*,  
541 U.S. 567 (2004).....25

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*,  
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....29, 31, 33

*Holloway v. Whaley*,  
116 F.R.D. 675 (D.N.J. 1987).....39

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*,  
391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....25

*IHC Health Plans, Inc. v. C.I.R.*,  
325 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2003) .....22

*In re Franklin Mut. Funds Fee Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2005) .....3

*In re South African Apartheid Litig.*,  
617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....15, 16

*In re XE Servs. Alien Tort Litig.*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2009 WL 3415129 (E.D. Va. Oct. 21, 2009).....20, 23

*Inter-City Tire & Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Uniroyal, Inc.*,  
701 F. Supp. 1120 (D.N.J. 1988) .....19

*Ivins v. Town Tavern*,  
762 A.2d 232 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000) .....35, 37

*Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....12, 34

*McTernan v. City of York*,  
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009) .....20, 21

*Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,  
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) .....20

*N. S. Fin. Corp. v. Al-Turki*,  
100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996) .....29

*P.V. ex rel. T.V. v. Camp Jaycee*,  
962 A.2d 453 (N.J. 2008) .....32

*Petruska v. Gannon Univ.*,  
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....26

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,  
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....32, 33

*Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Arcadian Corp.*,  
991 F. Supp. 390 (D.N.J. 1997).....35, 37, 38

*Portee v. Jaffee*,  
417 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1980) .....40

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....15, 18, 19

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....15, 18, 19

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....22

*Sacci v. Metaxas*,  
810 A.2d 1119 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002) .....36, 37, 38

*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*,  
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

*Sarei v. Rio Tinto*,  
550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....27

*Schick v. Ferolito*,  
767 A.2d 962 (N.J. 2001) .....35, 37

<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 24
<i>Singh v. Daimler-Benz AG</i> , 9 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor by Taylor v. Cutler</i> , 703 A.2d 294 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997) .....	35
<i>Tharp v. Shannon</i> , 230 A.2d 902 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1967) .....	39
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	2
<i>Tosado v. Middlesex County Dep’t of Corr.</i> , Civ. No. 05-5112 (DRD), 2009 WL 1562238 (D.N.J. May 29, 2009) .....	40
<i>Turedi v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	32
<i>Umland v. PLANCO Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. USX Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Windt v. Qwest Commc’n. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	29, 31, 33
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2333.....	12
§ 2339C.....	12
26 U.S.C.	
§ 501.....	<i>passim</i>



28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	26
§ 1332.....	25
§ 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2A:15-3 (2009) .....	39
§ 2A:31-1 (2009) .....	39
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	1
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> 472-73 (6th ed., Oxford Univ. Press 2003) .....	27
<i>Interhandel (Switz. v. United States)</i> , 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21).....	27
John Moore & Robert Turner, <i>National Security Law</i> 458 (2d ed. 2005).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws	
§§ 145, 146.....	33
Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law	
§§ 402, 403 (1987).....	27
S.C. Res. 1269, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1269 (Oct. 19, 1999).....	11, 12
S.C. Res. 1333, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1333 (Dec. 19, 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Von Weizsacker</i> , 14 <i>Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals</i> (1950) .....	15, 16
